
ELECTIONS---st . Louis election boar d autL~rized to appoint deputy 
commiss ioners for purposes of registrationo 

Bovember 4, 1937 

• 

llr• W. H. Woodward, Chairman 
Board o£ Election Co.mmias1onere 
City of s t . Lou.la 
208 South Twelfth Boulevard 
St.Louis, Missouri 

Dear Sir& 

We have your request of November 2, 1937, for an 
opinion of t his office, which request is aa follows& 

"The Board would like a ruling t'rom you 
on the question as t o whether it can 
appoint Special Deputies to act aa 
Registration Officers to take registra­
tions and administer the oath required at 
the time of such registration, as set 
forth 1n Section 1 6 o f the new permanent 
registration law applicable to the c1t7 
ot St.Louis. 

We might refer you speeifically to the 
following sectiona, whi Ch may be helpful 
t o youa Sections 3 , 4_. 14, 17 and 86. 

Would it be possible for you to let ua 
have your opi nion by Friday, at which t1Jile 
the Board will meet, a a time ia becomios 
a verr important factor in the preparation 
of our work f or the taking of registrations 
under this law. • 

Since your request involves a construction of tba 19S7 
election law, Laws l9S7 , page 236 et aeq. , conaiating of ninet7 
sections, it .will be nece a sarr to reter briefly to the language 
used in that act and to rely upon the plain and ordinarr meanins 
of the language therein used ain~e tne act has received no Judicial 
construct ion. 

• 
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Section 3 provides that the Board of Election Commissioners 
"ahall have the right to employ such assistants f'rom time to time ' 
aa may be necessary to promptly am corr~ctly perf orm the dutiea 
of the office. under the direction of the Board.• 

Section 4 1n part provideaa 

"Any two members of the ~ard of Elections 
Com..:.iasionera shall have )}OWer to appoint 
before or upon any d&y ot registration or 
election auch number of deputy commissioner• 
as they ma1 deem necessary. • * * * * * * * 
Such deputy commissioners aha~l serve for 
such time as the Board may determine_ and 
may be dismissed ~nnmarily by the Board. 

The duties of such deputy election commissioner• with 
reference to registration are set out 1n the above section. 

Section 14 provide•s 

"The Chief Cle~k and other empl oyees designated 
by the Board are hereby authorized to act aa 
registration office~••* * *" 
Sectio~ 15 also provides& 

•Registration ahal1 be con4ucted at the offic• 
of the Board throughout the entire year, except 
aa hereinafter provided, upon the usual business 
daya and at the regul ar of f i ce ho~a, and at 
additional hours 1n the discretion of the 
Boar d." 

Section 17 provideaa 

•Any two assistants, or other employees, of 
opposite politics may t ake the registration 
of any person,.• 
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COHCLU§ION. 

It .1s there£ore the o~inioD of t~a office that tht Board 
ot Elections Commissioners ot the Cit7 ot st. Loula baa authority 
to appoint deputy election commi•s1onePa to act aa · regiatration 
ofticera; to take euen registrations and ~1ster the oath re­
quired at the tt.e of such reg1etrat1on. 

APPROVED a 

J. E. TAYLOR 
(Acting ) Attorney Geaeral . 

F'EIUIIM 

FRANKLIN E. REAGAN. 
Aaa1atant Attorney General 


